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YnaaHGypxaH eBYHUIA 3CP3Ir BaKLMHXKXYYNanTbiH Tanaapx
XYH aMbIH M3A4NI3r, XaHAnara
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Knowledge and attitude of population on measles vaccination
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Introduction

Vaccination is a cost-effective intervention to prevent major illnesses that contribute to child mortality
in the country. Increase in parental knowledge abour vaccination will lead to increase in vaccination
rates of children. The main aim of our study was to assess the knowledge, attitudes and perceptions
of vaccination. People’s knowledge about immunization and their attitudes toward them are likely
influence uptake.

Goal

The main purpose of the study is to evaluate the knowledge and attitude of the population towards
measles and to clarify their satisfaction and understanding of the measles immunization program.

Materials and Methods

We conducted cross-sectional study, involved participants from 3 aimags and 6 districts covered
voluntarily. Total participants were 509. We used to online model and with the participant’s self-
answer closed questionnaire.

Results

76% of the respondents were female and 24% were male. 64.1% of respondents who have children
of 0 to 5 years of age, had little or bad knowledge towards immunization schedules against measles.
Overall, the general attitude towards vaccines was positive, but the knowledge about significance of
vaccines was weak. Further, district and province family doctors need to pay particular attention to
increasing awareness and knowledge on importance of vaccines among families with young children.
It is necessary to conduct extensive, long-term research and training among population to evaluate
their knowledge and attitude towards measles, its vaccine and prevention, and to identify causes of
lack of knowledge.

Conclusion

Our study shows the importance of good physician—patient communication in improving knowledge
attitude and practice of parents towards their children’s vaccination.

Key words: Knowledge, measles, vaccination awareness
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YHaacnan

YnaaHOypxaH eB4YHu yycrard Hb Morbillivirus —
WiiH oBruiiH Paramyxoviridae 6ynruinH 120-230 Hm
XOMXKI3TaN BeepeHxun xanbapTan, AaH mywrnar
PHX aryyncaH Bupyc tom. YnaaHbypxaH ©BYMH
Hb ambCranbiH 3amaap AamXuH Xangsapnagar,
XaHuanrax, HyC T[OOXWX, Hyd Yynawmx, eHagep
Xanyypax 33par 9MHIM3YWH LWWHX TaMAraap
UNapaar Xxypu xangBapT ©BYMH OM. YYLUTUHBI
YP3BCaN, AYHA YMXHUA YP3BC33p XYHA3IPAST
YnaaHOypxaH 6BYHUIM 3Cpar gapxraaxyynantag
Xampargaarym TOXMOMZON4 ©BAeX JpCcaanTan
eHaep Ganna [1].

OOMB-biH M3O33IK Oanraaraap,
AapxnaaxyynantbelH yp ayHa 2000 oHooC XOWL
ynaaHbypxaH eBYHMI ynmaac Hac 6apant 75%-
nap Oyyp4aa. ©HrepceH oHA JHaTXar, TannaHg,
banrnagew, dununnuH, Manains, AnoH, YKkpaiH,
WTtanu 33par opoHAa TyCc ©BYMH A3racaH. MoHron
yncag ynaaHOypxaH eB4YMH XaMrMiH UX O3rOC3H Hb
2015, 2016 oH Gereep TyxanH yeq ©BYHWUMA LUNHX
TAMASr UNapcaH 50 MaHraH xyH GypTraraxas [2].

Xyyxaa HacaHA NX3BYNSH TOXWONAAor,
XanasapnanTblH TyBLWWH 95% Gytoy xangsapnant
©HOepPTIN raX y349r. YrnaaHbypxaHbl BaKUMH XUAK
3axNax33ac emHe AHY-g xung 4 cas Xyyxag eBYMImK
500 Hb Hac Bapgar 6ancaH. YnaaHbypxaH-raxaviH
xaBaap-ynaanyyaobiH (YI'Y-MMR) acpar rypsaH
L3HT BakuuMHaap pfgapxnaaxyyncHel gyHg 2000
oHg AHY-g ynaaHbypxaH 6©BYHWA TapxanTbir
TacnaH 3orcoocoH 6arHa [7]. 2019 oHg AHY-g
ynaaHbypxaH eB4HMI 63 Toxuongon OypTraracaH
Hb Oycap ync OopHOOC TyC yrcag MpX CyypbLUCaH
Aapxnaaxyynanrtaj —xampargaaryn  Xyyxayya
OalcaH GawHa [3].

BakumHbl atoynryn 6argan 6omn auar ax4yyyaunH
aHxaapan TaTcaH acyygan Oawvgar Tyn apyyn
M3HOVNH @XWNTHYYA YXyynra cypranyunraar yHaH
30B XWX, BaKUWMH XWUANrax caHanbir XyyxguinH
3MHIMM33C  MIPralICOH  3MY,  MIPraXUNTHYYA
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caHan 6onrox xaparTan rax LseauiiH cyanaayung
OYrHacaH GanHa [4, 5].

HapxnaaxyynanTblH XamMpanT H3M3argsH eBudnen
Oyypy OGairaa xdguUM 4 ©BYHMK  TOXMONZON
XaHranTtTan Gyypaxryn G6anraa Hb XyH aMblH OyHA
ynaaH6ypxaH, 6ycag xangBapT ©BYMH, ypbaumnaH
COpruinax apryyd, BaKuWHbl Tamaapx MSAnaT,
XaHgnarbir  Cyjarpk, LUaawwg — cypranyunraa,
cypranT  sByynax apra  3ambil  TOITOOX
Wwaapgnaratan 6arHa.

3opwunro

YnaaHbypxaH ©BYMH, TYYHWIA 3Cpar ypbAadvnaH
COPrUMnNaxX BakUMHXYYNanTbliH Tanaapx XyH ambliH
M3ANar, XaHanarbIr YHanax

Martepwuan, apra 3ym Cypanraar Har arLUMHIMRH
3arBapaap, YrncCblH X3aMX33HA AByynaxaap TOrToOxX,
cydanraaHbl aCyyMXunr Laxumaap Xypryynas.
MapaagbiH  opHyyn (AHY, Kawap, LUWeen)-o
XWUWATAC3H WXUN TOcTOW cypanraaHg Tynryypnad
OvagHuiA  TycramnaH GonoscpyyrncaH xaanTtTan
acyymxuir awwurnas. Cyganraang xampargarcag
CalH Qypaapaa OpOSLCOH.

Llaxum acyymx cyganraa Hb €pPeHXWUWA X3Car,
ynaaHbypxaH eBYHWIA Tyxal OWNronT, yr eB4YHEeC
CAPrMnnax BakUMHbI Tanaapx M34Mar, XxaHgnarbiH
acyyntyyabir 6artaacaH Gereepn cyganraadbl
magaannunr Google Docs nporpamm awurnaH
Lyrnyynas.

CypanraaHg oponuoryaunH ynaaHbypxaH eBYHWUI
Tanaapx MSANar, XaHgnarbiH Gangnbir Hac, Xync,
Oanpwwunrtanm xondoH Google Docs, SPSS 19.0
npopamMm aiuurnaH magaanang 6onoscpyynant
XUMB.

Yp AyH

BasH3ypx, bBasHron, XaH-Yyn, YuHrontan,
CyxbaaTtap, CoHrnHoxampxaH ayypar, Tes, OpxoH,
ApxaHran awMruiH wprag uaxuMm cyganraadHg
OponuCcoH GaviHa (XycHarT 1).
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Table 1. General information of respondents’, by gender, age and region

Performance Age Selected individuals, number Participation, %

Age group <18 21 4.1

18-24 116 12.8

25-34 232 45.6

35-44 83 16.3

45-65 55 10.8

>65 2 0.4

Gender (woman) 387 76
(man) 122 24

Region Ulaanbaatar 260 51
Province 249 49

Total 509 100

CynanraaHg xampargcaH HUNT XyH aMbiH 76% Hb Hb BakKLUWH XWUUANMAXUAT OamKaar xapuH 4.3% Hb
aMarTan, 24% Hb 3parTarn oponuory 6ams. nomxaarryn 6anHa (3ypar 1).

HwiT cymanraaHg oponucoH xymyycunH 95.7%
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Figure 1. Support vaccination

CypanraaHg xamparacaH XyH amaac ynaaHoypxaH Hb M3H3, MAXA33 XaHranTTan GuLL raXx Xxapuyrmkaa
©BYHUI Tanaapx OMMronTbIr Toapyynaxan 62.5% (Bypar 2).
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Figure 2. Participant’s knowledge and attitude on measles
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YnaaHbypxaH eBYHUIN yen Unpax WNHX TOMATMAH Tyypant rapgar, 25.6% Hb TONron eBAex LUNHX
anaapx acyyntag 53.3% Hb eHOep Xxanyypaar, TAMAAN UN3PH3, 15% Hb MaOaXrym raxaa (3ypar 3).
75.3% Hb apbCaH O93p ynaaH ©HIMWH TryBOpyyT

know I 15
rature I
Headache I 56
ar snesre I 134
Cough IS 156

Pustular rash on the skin I 124

Symptoms

Red rash on the skin NG 5.2

[-

Symptoms, 5

Figure 3. Knowledge about clinical symptoms of measles

HwinT cypganraaHg xampargcaH vpraguinH 43.6% ©BYHWA 3CPar BaKUMHO Xampyyrngar Tanaap
Hb XYYXOWWr X343H cap/HacTang Hb ynaaHbypxaH mMagaxryn 6anna (3ypar 4).
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Figure 4. Knowledge about vaccination schedule of measles

Huwit cypanraaHg oponuordyablH  64.1% Hb xyyxaaran, 20.6% Hb 15-c 493LU HACHbI XYYX34Tan
0-5 HacHbl xyyxagTan, 45.5% Hb 6-15 HacHbI nprag 6ans (3ypar 5).
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Figure 5. Age groups of the surveyed children

CypanraaHg Hunt 509 xyH xampargcaH 6a aCpar BaKuMHXyynanTtag XamparacaH 9Caxad
cydanraaHg XxampargcaH XxXymyycuiiH 48% Hb magaxryn, 30% Hb xampargaarym racaH xapuynTbir
ynaaHOypxaH ©BYHUW 3CPar BaKUMHXyynantag er4aa (3ypar 6).

xampargcaH 6on 22% Hb ynaaHOypxaH ©BYHMMN
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Percentage of measles vaccination
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22%

Figure 6. The status of administration on
measles vaccine

MaHan yncag ynaaHOypxaH ©BYHWA  3CPar
BaKUMHbLIF  YHA3CHUA  ToBRonbiH  garyy 9
captang 6onoH 2 Hactanmg xungar. Cyganraanpg
oponuoryabiH 43.6% Hb XYYXAUAHX33 X3O3H cap/
HacTang ynaaHOypxaHbl BaKUMH  XUANTSArMnr
Magaxryn 6aiHa.

Xanuamx

OanxuiiH xamxaaHa 1980 oHooc xonLw ynaaHbypxaH
OBYVHA, XYYXOWWH epTenT 3apc ByypcaH x3aun M
CYYNUIAH XUNYYOSL4 eBunen gaxvH caprax barHa
[3]. ©eunen, gapxnaaxyynanTtblH Gangang suar
3XWUVH M3AMAN, XaHA41ara NX33X3aH Herneenger.

CypanraaHg xampargcaH XymyycunH 95.7% Hb
ynaaHOypxaH ©BYHUM 3CPar BaKUWHXYYNanTbiH
Tanaap 9epar canH xaHgnaratan bamHa. Weiss
C., Merten S. Hap (2016)-biH ynaaHOypxaH
OBYHMI Tanaapx auar aX4YyyaunH Xxangnarbir
YH3MCOH CcydanraaHbl OYHrI3C Xxapaxag acyyMx
cydanraaHf xampargcaH HUWT 3udr, 3X4yyauiH
90% Hb BaKuUMHXyynanTblH Tanaap 9epar
XaHgnaratawm 6ereef Wwaapgnaratam 6on xyyxaaa
BaKUMHXyynaxbilr  OOMXA3r 3C3HTIN  OGuaHum
cypanraaHbl yp AyH aymxk 6anHa [4].

CypanraaHg xampargcaH XyMYYCUAH OUAMN3HX
Hb YyrnaaHOypxaH ©BYHWA  BaKLMHXYYnanTbiH
Tanaapx xangnara cavH 6Gainraa xsgum 4 yr
©BYHUIA yed AMap LUMHX TAMAJM WUMAP3X, eBYHUN
LWNHX T3OMAO3r MM3PC3H Ye4 XaaHa xaHjaxaa
M3aXryn, BaKLMHXyynantag XamparacaH
3CIX33 MIJAXIYN XK Xapuyrkaa. Minmg uaawug
HUAT XyH aMblH OyHO Hac, XYMC, HUNTMWAH SIH3
OypvH OaBxaprbir  xaMpyyncaH YynaaHOypxaH
©BYHUI 3CPar Aapxsiaaxyynant 60MoH TyyHUi avy
XonboraneIH Tanaapx cypranyunraar eprexyynax,
3PUMMXKYYIIaX Laapaiaratam rax y3ax 6anHa.

MeH oHnalH cyganraang xampargcaH LeeH XyMyyc
BaKLMHXYynanTbIr  O3MXAJIMYM T3C3H OarHa.
MimMa uvaawung BakKUMHXYYNanTbir  O3MXKASITYIN
XYH aMblH OyHO OaxvH YPT XyrauaaHbl cyganraa
XWX LWanTraaHbIr Togpyynax Hb 3yWTan. Yuup Hb
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BaKUMHXYYNanTbIr A3MXKOSMYMA XYH aMblH AyHOax
BaKLMHbI aloynryn 6angan, yp AaraBpbiH Tanaapx
9pranass, LUaxvMM OpuYuHAg Tapxax ©Oyn Oypyy
Talaa M3[433M3r, 36epyyTan OWroNTbIr apurrax
Hb XYYX493 BaKUUHXyynantag Xampyynaxryn
Dawnxeir Oyypyynax a4 xonborgonTton tom. Breiger
D., Whitehall J. Hap (2017)-biH cyganraaraap
HUAT cypanraaHg XxamparacaH XymyycunH 8% Hb
BaKUMHXyynanTaa xampargaaryn bancaH GaiHa.
OArasp XyMyyC Hb BakKUMHBLI TyXam M3praXknuiH
3MY33C 36Bfneree asaaryh, HUATMUAH CYIDK33,
M3PraXnuMmH Byc XYMYyCa3C COHCCOH 6amncHaac
WwanTtraanaH BaKuuHbl awynryn Gamgan, yp
HeneeHA apranagar TeaUUryn rax HereeTan rax
Yy3C3H banHa [5].

KaHagblH cyanaaung Xyyxaggas BakUUH XUANaxX
LWIMNABAP rapraxag OfoOH XYYWH 3YWC Heneenex
60n0BY XaMIMH ron Hb XYYXAWUAH 9XUNH XaHanara
yyxan Heneetanm OOMOXbIr WNPYY/CHUA Oapaa
ynamknanT apraa eepurneH LUMH3 apra 3ynrasp
yxXyyrnra Heneenern, cCypranT $ByyIiCHbl Aapaa
3U3r, 9XYYYAWWH COHrOMT, C3Tran 3ynH OGangan
Hb eepunergex GavicaH GanHa. OH3 Hb 30pUNTOT
OynarT YArnMacaH OHOBYTOWN CypranT, cypTanyunraar
36B apraap sByynax ad xonborgonTonr xapyyrmk
banHa [13].

M.Evans, H.StoddartHap (2001)-bIH cyganraaraap

ynaaHbypxaH, raxaH xaBgap, YynaaHyyoblH
3Cpar rypBaH USHT BaKkuMHbl a4 xonborgon,
3PCAANUH Tanaapx M3433MM133p 3U3r, aX4yyaunr
JapxnaaxyynanTblH LU3rT Npaxaac eMHe XaHracaH
fOarix Hb BaKUMHA WUTIAX WTIAMMWAT HAIMIFOYYIK,
LWMAABIp raprantag Hemeenger Hb TOrTOOMACOH
OanHa [14].

BakumHxXyynanTblH Tanaapx Mmagnarryin Ganmx
Hb ©BYHEOC COPruninax, BaKUMH XUNIraXa3c
TaTransax, XoLpoox, arWgac Tepyynax LantraaH
fonox Tyn apyyn M3HAMMH GanryynnarbiH
KUNTHYYA MIPraXnunH YyOH33C 36B Tannbapnax
onnryynax Hb Yyxan tom [15, 16].

AnaHrysa Gara HacHbl XYYXSATIW 3Lar, 3ax4yya,
HUArMUNH ©ep eep [AOaBxparblH, X3an COEén, 3aH
3aHWNbIH XyBbA, sAnraatan XyH amblH OyHO
ynaaHbypxaH  ©BYMH,  TYYH33C  CIprumnax
BaKkuUMHbI Tanaapx 36eB M3433M3, M3AMAr OWNrox
cypranTtyygbir gaBTamTanraap ©alHra 30XMOH
Oanryynax, xaHanarbir yHanax, Maanarryi bavraa
WwanTraaHbir  OfK  TOITOOH,  FaHUaap4uricaH,
OynrMnH  OONMOH TOOOPXOM  X3CAIT  YUITISC3H
cypranteir  ypT, 0OorMHO XxyrauaaHg sByynax,
Oycag OpHbl caviH Typlnaryyablr H3BTPYYMax,
3U3N,  SXYYYAMWH OyHO Xananuyynar seyynax
39p3ar  6preH uap XypasTou axmbil MIProLiCaH
SMHIMMMNH  @XUNTHYY4  30XWOH  Gairyynax
waapgnaratan. MHracHasp ynaaHbypxaH ©BYHMN
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3Cpar BaKUMHXYYNanTblH 3pransasr
XamparganTbir HIM3rgyynax 60MoMXKTON.

apwunrax,

Cy.qan raaHbl Xxda3raapnargman tan

OHaxyy cygarnraa Hb Laxum xanbapaap, MHTepHEeT
opumHg BGariplyynaH oponuoryng eepcaee bernex
XaanTrah acyymxuiH Xxanbapasp  aByyncaH
Gereeq HUAT aWMIMAH Terneenen Oponuooryn
Tyn uaawma YrcbliH XAMX33HA yr cyganraar Xunx
Laapgnaratan oM.

OyrHant:

LUaxum X3an6apaap cypanraa sAByynaxag
3PIrTaNYYYAUAH OporLoo, uasBxu Oara Gais.
Xyyx493a TOBMNOMNbIH  BakKUMHL ~ Xampyynaxapg
aaByyablH OpONUOOr HAIMIrAyynax, XxaHgnarbir
eepunex, CcypranTt, cyptandunraar COHMPXON

TaTaxyny xanbapasp sAByynax Lwaapgnaratan
fanHa.

CypanraaHg oponuoryug — BaKuMHbl  Tanaap
EPeHXMINAee 3epar xaHanaratan 60noBY BaKUMHbI
ad xonborgneiH Tanaapx magnar cyn 6arnHa.

Bara HacHbl Xyyx34TamM 3uUar, axyyy4 cyaanraaHg
xampargarygpbiH OVAN3HX XyBUWIAT 333X
Oanraa 6Gonoed ynaaHOypxaH ©BYHWA 3CPar
Japxnaaxyynant, TOBMONblH Xyrawuaa, BaKUWHbI
a4y xonboranblH Tanmaapx Mmagnar myy 6anraa
Hb BakUMHXyynanTblH  Tamaapx  Cyprant,
cypTanyunraar HacHbl ©ynar, XymWcasap aHruna,
M3O33/UMIAT  ONIOH  X3nbapasp, XYPTIIMXKTIN
ABYyynax waapgnaratanr xapyymnx 6anna.
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